that term is referred to in Section 7.2 of the Four Party Agreement, and as that term is used in 

this First Amendment.  

B. Construction of the New Ragged Mountain Dam was completed in 2014, and 

initial filling of the expanded Ragged Mountain Reservoir to the Initial Pool Level of Six Hundred 

Seventy-One (671) feet above mean sea level (the “Initial Pool Level”) was completed in 2016 

(hereinafter such current operating pool level at the Initial Pool Level shall be referred to herein 

as the “Existing Reservoir Pool Level”). The route for the SRR-RMR Pipeline has been

[...]

Paragraph 3 of the Project Agreement provides that the normal operating 

reservoir pool level of the expanded Ragged Mountain Reservoir shall be limited to the Existing 

Reservoir Pool Level when initially constructed, and shall only be increased to the Additional 

Pool Level of Six Hundred Eighty-Three (683) feet above mean sea level (the “Additional Pool 

Level”) when water projections and surveys conducted pursuant to the methods described in 

paragraph 3 of the Project Agreement demonstrate that the Urban Area water demand is ten 

(10) years away from reaching Eighty-Five Percent (85%) of the available water capacity (the